TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL
EFFECTIVE DATE: 05/21/2007

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name || Formerly || Execution Date || Entity Type |
IATNL, Inc. | [05/16/2007  ||CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

|Name: ||Airgas, Inc. |
|Street Address: ||259 Radnor-Chester Road |
|City: ||Radnor |
|State/Country: |IPENNSYLVANIA |
[Postal Code: ||19087-4579 |
[Entity Type: ICORPORATION: DELAWARE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 38

Property Type Number Word Mark g
Registration Number: 3164167 ACUGRAV «
Registration Number: 3225006 ACUGRAV §
Registration Number: 1646540 AIRGAS §
Registration Number: 1995215 AIRGAS o
Registration Number: 3027638 AIRGAS PURITAN MEDICAL i
Registration Number: 3205383 AIRGAS PURITAN MEDICAL
Registration Number: 3205382 AIRGAS PURITAN MEDICAL
Registration Number: 3027639 AIRGAS PURITAN MEDICAL
Registration Number: 2071245 ALUMIX
Registration Number: 3235740 GAIN
Registration Number: 2183084
Registration Number: 2073322 GOLD GAS
Registration Number: 1350096 NY-TROUS +
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Registration Number: 2117777 OUTLOOK

Registration Number: 3235741 :T\IE\;A\E(;\]ETSE\';MC;\]L?AGRQK]\]TC;LEJARANTEED AMMONIA
Registration Number: 2976689 PENGUIN BRAND DRY ICE
Registration Number: 2565495 RADNOR

Registration Number: 2233668 RADNOR

Registration Number: 3049461 RED-D-ARC

Registration Number: 2188783 RED-D-ARC WELDERENTALS
Registration Number: 2970406 SIGHT SENSE

Registration Number: 2970407 SOUND SENSE

Registration Number: 2855120 STAINMIX

Registration Number: 2124748 STEELMIX

Registration Number: 3010885 WALK-02-BOUT

Registration Number: 3229590 WHEN YOU'RE READY TO WELD
Registration Number: 3121792 YOU'LL FIND IT WITH US
Registration Number: 3191688 YOU'LL FIND IT WITH US

Serial Number: 77094804 ASPEN

Serial Number: 77094907 ASPEN REFRIGERANTS

Serial Number: 77007320 CO2DIRECT

Serial Number: 77076534 CO2DIRECT RENTPLUS

Serial Number: 77007568 CO2DIRECT

Serial Number: 77007353 CO2DIRECT REFRESHINGLY EASY
Serial Number: 77123068 REKLAIM

Serial Number: 77122995 REKLAIM

Serial Number: 78900146 WHEN YOU'RE READY TO WELD
Serial Number: 77052651 YOUR TOTAL AMMONIA SOLUTION.

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(215)923-2189

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempft is unsuccessful.

Phone:

Email:

Correspondent Name:
Address Line 1:
Address Line 2:
Address Line 4:

215-923-4466

GBernabeo@synnlech.com

Gregory S. Bernabeo

1101 Market Street

2600 Aramark Tower

Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19107-2950

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

G16791
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NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Gregory S. Bernabeo

Signature:

/gregory s. bernabeo/

Date:

05/23/2007

Total Attachments: 6

source=Assignment#page1.tif
source=Assignment#page?2.tif
source=Assignment#page3.tif
source=Assignment#page4 tif
source=Assignment#page5.tif
source=Assignment#page6.tif
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TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT & AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, ATNL, INC., a Delaware corporation, with principal offices at 210 G
Baynard Bldg., 3411 Silverside Road, Wilmington, DE, 19810 (hereinafter
"ASSIGNOR") is the current owner of the trademarks and service marks identified in
Exhibit A hereto (hereinafter “the MARKS”);

WHEREAS, AIRGAS, INC., a Delaware corporation, with principal offices at 259
Radnor-Chester Road, Radnor, PA 19087-4579, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") was the
prior, original owner of at least certain ones of the MARKS; '

WHEREAS ASSIGNEE, on or about December 10, 1995, assigned the certain
- ohes of the MARKS to ASSIGNOR, receiving as consideration for such assignment
100% of the outstanding stock in ASSIGNOR;

WHEREAS, on or about March 11, 1996, ASSIGNOR entered into a Trademark
Licensing Agreement (“Licensing Agreemeht”) with ASSIGNEE, such Licensing
Agreement providing for the use of the MARKS by ASSIGNEE;

( AND WHEREAS ASSIGNEE has used substantially continuously and continues
to use the MARKS, and ASSIGNEE is desirous of acqumng all rights to the MARKS,
any and all registrations thereof, and the good will of the businesses appurtenant
thereto;

"~ NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does-hereby assign unto
ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to the MARKS and the registrations
therefor, including the right to use and file for registration of the MARKS in other
countries, together with the good will of the business appurtenant to and symbolized by
said MARKS and the registrations thereof, '

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that it has the full right to convey the entire
interest in the MARKS herein assigned, and that it has not executed and will not
executé any agreement in conflict herewith, and ASSIGNOR further covenants and
agrees that it will, each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and
deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the titie to the
MARKS by ASSIGNEE,
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AND, ASSIGNOR agrees to communicate to ASSIGNEE, or to its nominee all
known facts respecting the MARKS, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful
papers, to execute all papers, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything
possible to aid ASSIGNEE, his successors, assigns, nominees and legal
representatives to obtain and enforce for his or their own benefit proper protection and
enforcement of the MARKS,

AND, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE agree that the Licensing Agreement shall be

terminated upon completion of execution of this Agreement.

Signed and sealed at , as of the [ Ce day of

Mo”\f -, 2007.

ATNL, INC.

By: ‘775/4%

Name: 27 el #7% ﬁjdrzwf
Title:/—?réStdZn{ * /WZ*J%ftf

STATE OF DELEWARE:
. 8S.
COUNTY OF :

M . Opthis { (& day of }‘A&\ , 2007, before me personally appeared
v:\am -c:&,Nc\rccos known to me to be the person whose signature is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that the same was his
act, and that he executed the instrument for the purposes and consideration therein
expressed, and in the capacity therein given.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this |l day of
Ma\/ , 2007.

NOTARY PUBLIC ‘
(SEAL) v%i@m,u :
JEANNETTE M. GRZYBOWSKI
NOTARY PUBLIC A

STATE OF DELAWARE
My Commission Expires Feb. 13, 2009
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Signed and sealed at ,asofthe <2/ dayof

/Lw 21,2007,

AIRGAS, INC.

e
By: I( ﬁ;ﬁ ( ;lggm

Name: " 1pAd Craum
Title: ce Yres dent

Bywsylvavin
STATE OF BELAWARE -

COUNTY OF DELAWARE.

4({/ @r On this A day of /‘/}/LM{ , 2007, before me personally appeared

4v known to me to be the person whose signature is subscribed to
the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that the same was his act, and that
he executed the instrument for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and
in the capacity therem given.

. s8.

" GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this & day of
M 2007,

NOTARY PUBLIC
(SEAL)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal
Judith A. Peliegrino, Notary Public
Radnor Twp., Dalaware County-
My Commission Expires Mareh 11, 2008

Member, Pennsylvania Assaciation of Notaries
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EXHIBIT A

REGISTERED U.S. TRADEMARKS AND SERVICE MARKS

Reg. No. Reg. Date
ACUGRAV 3,164,167 10/24/2006
ACUGRAV 3,225,006 04/03/2007
AIRGAS 1,646,540 06/04/1991
AIRGAS 1,995,215 08/20/1996
AIRGAS PURITAN MEDICAL
(with design) 3,027,638 12/13/2005
AIRGAS PURITAN MEDICAL,
(with design) 3,205,383 02/06/2007
AIRGAS PURITAN MEDICAL 3,205,382 02/06/2007
AIRGAS PURITAN MEDICAL 3,027,639 12/13/2005
ALUMIX 2,071,245 06/17/1997
GAIN 3,235,740 05/01/2007
GOLD (THE COLOR) 2,183,084 08/18/1998
GOLD GAS 2,073,322 06/24/1997
NY-TROUS + 1,350,096 07/16/1985
OUTLOOK 2,117,777 12/02/1997
PEACE OF MIND GAIN
GUARANTEED AMMONIA
INVENTORY GUARANTEE
and Design 3,235,741 05/01/2007
PENGUIN BRAND DRY ICE
(with design) 2,976,689 07/26/2005
4
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 RADNOR
RADNOR
RED-D-ARC

" RED-D-ARC
WELDERENTALS (with design)

SIGHTSENSE
SOUNDSENSE
STAINMIX
STEELMIX
WALK-02-BOUT

WHEN YOU'RE READY
TO WELD

YOU'LL FIND IT WITH US
YOU'LL FIND IT WITH US

2,565,495
2,233,668

3,049,461

2,188,783
2,970,406
2,970,407
2,855,120
2,124,748
3,010,885

3,229,590

3,121,792

3,191,688

04/30/2002
3/23/1999

01/24/2006

09/15/1998
07/19/2005 -
07/19/2005
06/15/2004
12/30/1997
11/01/2005

04/17/2007

07/25/2006

01/02/2007

REGISTERED FOREIGN TRADEMARKS AND SERVICE MARKS

Mexico ) Registration No. Reg. Date
WALK-02-BOUT ' 877,726 04/25/2005
United Arab Emirates Registration No. Reqg. Date
RED-D-ARC 78733 01/11/2007
5
TRADEMARK

REEL: 003547 FRAME: 0792



u.S. TRADEMARK AND SERVICE MARK APPLICATIONS - PENDING

ASPEN

ASPEN REFRIGERANTS (Design)
CO2DIRECT

CO2DIRECT RENTPLUS
CO2DIRECT and Design
CO2DIRECT REF RESHINGLY EASY

REKLAIM

REKLAIM

WHEN YOU'RE READY TO WELD

Application No,

77/094,804
77/094,907

- 77/007,320

77/076,534
77/007,568
77/007,353
77/123,068

77/122,995

- 78/900,146

Filing Date
01/30/2007

01/30/2007
09/26/2006
01/05/2007
09/26/2006
09/26/2006
03/06/2007
03/06/2007
06/05/2006
11/29/2006

YOUR TOTAL AMMONIA SOLUTION  77/052,651

FOREIGN TRADEMARK AND SERVICE MARK APPLICATIONS - PENDING

Canada Application No. Filing Date
AIRGAS ' 1,314,041 08/18/2006
WALK-02-BOUT . 1,235,862 10/28/2004
Mexico . Application No. Filing Date
AIRGAS 817194 11/03/2006
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