## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL
EFFECTIVE DATE:	05/21/2007

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ATNL, Inc.		05/16/2007	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Airgas, Inc.
Street Address:	259 Radnor-Chester Road
City:	Radnor
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19087-4579
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 38

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3164167	ACUGRAV
Registration Number:	3225006	ACUGRAV
Registration Number:	1646540	AIRGAS
Registration Number:	1995215	AIRGAS
Registration Number:	3027638	AIRGAS PURITAN MEDICAL
Registration Number:	3205383	AIRGAS PURITAN MEDICAL
Registration Number:	3205382	AIRGAS PURITAN MEDICAL
Registration Number:	3027639	AIRGAS PURITAN MEDICAL
Registration Number:	2071245	ALUMIX
Registration Number:	3235740	GAIN
Registration Number:	2183084	
Registration Number:	2073322	GOLD GAS
Registration Number:	1350096	NY-TROUS +

TRADEMARK REEL: 003547 FRAME: 0785

Registration Number:	2117777	OUTLOOK
Registration Number:	3235741	PEACE OF MIND GAIN GUARANTEED AMMONIA INVENTORY GUARANTEE
Registration Number:	2976689	PENGUIN BRAND DRY ICE
Registration Number:	2565495	RADNOR
Registration Number:	2233668	RADNOR
Registration Number:	3049461	RED-D-ARC
Registration Number:	2188783	RED-D-ARC WELDERENTALS
Registration Number:	2970406	SIGHT SENSE
Registration Number:	2970407	SOUND SENSE
Registration Number:	2855120	STAINMIX
Registration Number:	2124748	STEELMIX
Registration Number:	3010885	WALK-O2-BOUT
Registration Number:	3229590	WHEN YOU'RE READY TO WELD
Registration Number:	3121792	YOU'LL FIND IT WITH US
Registration Number:	3191688	YOU'LL FIND IT WITH US
Serial Number:	77094804	ASPEN
Serial Number:	77094907	ASPEN REFRIGERANTS
Serial Number:	77007320	CO2DIRECT
Serial Number:	77076534	CO2DIRECT RENTPLUS
Serial Number:	77007568	CO2DIRECT
Serial Number:	77007353	CO2DIRECT REFRESHINGLY EASY
Serial Number:	77123068	REKLAIM
Serial Number:	77122995	REKLAIM
Serial Number:	78900146	WHEN YOU'RE READY TO WELD
Serial Number:	77052651	YOUR TOTAL AMMONIA SOLUTION.

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (215)923-2189

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215-923-4466

Email: GBernabeo@synnlech.com

Correspondent Name: Gregory S. Bernabeo
Address Line 1: 1101 Market Street
Address Line 2: 2600 Aramark Tower

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19107-2950

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | G16791

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003547 FRAME: 0786

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gregory S. Bernabeo
Signature:	/gregory s. bernabeo/
Date:	05/23/2007
Total Attachments: 6 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif source=Assignment#page6.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003547 FRAME: 0787

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT & AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, ATNL, INC., a Delaware corporation, with principal offices at 210 G Baynard Bldg., 3411 Silverside Road, Wilmington, DE, 19810 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") is the current owner of the trademarks and service marks identified in Exhibit A hereto (hereinafter "the MARKS");

WHEREAS, AIRGAS, INC., a Delaware corporation, with principal offices at 259 Radnor-Chester Road, Radnor, PA 19087-4579, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") was the prior, original owner of at least certain ones of the MARKS;

WHEREAS ASSIGNEE, on or about December 10, 1995, assigned the certain ones of the MARKS to ASSIGNOR, receiving as consideration for such assignment 100% of the outstanding stock in ASSIGNOR;

WHEREAS, on or about March 11, 1996, ASSIGNOR entered into a Trademark Licensing Agreement ("Licensing Agreement") with ASSIGNEE, such Licensing Agreement providing for the use of the MARKS by ASSIGNEE;

AND WHEREAS ASSIGNEE has used substantially continuously and continues to use the MARKS, and ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring all rights to the MARKS, any and all registrations thereof, and the good will of the businesses appurtenant thereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby assign unto ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to the MARKS and the registrations therefor, including the right to use and file for registration of the MARKS in other countries, together with the good will of the business appurtenant to and symbolized by said MARKS and the registrations thereof,

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that it has the full right to convey the entire interest in the MARKS herein assigned, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that it will, each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the MARKS by ASSIGNEE,

AND, ASSIGNOR agrees to communicate to ASSIGNEE, or to its nominee all known facts respecting the MARKS, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all papers, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, his successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for his or their own benefit proper protection and enforcement of the MARKS,

AND, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE agree that the Licensing Agreement shall be terminated upon completion of execution of this Agreement.

Signed and sealed at

, as of the \( \bigcup \) day of

May , 2007

ATNL, INC.

Name: Melaniz Andriws

Title: President + Tressurer

STATE OF DELEWARE:

: SS.

**COUNTY OF** 

On this 16 day of 18, 2007, before me personally appeared known to me to be the person whose signature is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that the same was his act, and that he executed the instrument for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein given.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this  $\ensuremath{\mathsf{U}} \omega$  day of , 2007.

(SEAL)

JEANNETTE M. GRZYBOWSKI NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF DELAWARE My Commission Expires Feb. 13, 2009 NOTARY PUBLIC

Signed	and	sealed	al

, as of the 2/ day of

May 21, 2007.

AIRGAS, INC.

By: TOOK (Jau

Name: Todd Craun Title: Vice Prosident

PENNSY VANIA

COUNTY OF DELAWARE

: : SS.

on this of day of May , 2007, before me personally appeared known to me to be the person whose signature is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that the same was his act, and that he executed the instrument for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein given.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this  $\mathscr{A}$  day of  $\Uparrow$  4007.

(SEAL)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Judith A. Pellegrino, Notary Public Radnor Twp., Delaware County My Commission Expires March 11, 2008

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

NOTARY PUBLIC

Moth a Tallegins

# **EXHIBIT A**

# REGISTERED U.S. TRADEMARKS AND SERVICE MARKS

ACUGRAV	Reg. No. 3,164,167	Reg. Date 10/24/2006
ACUGRAV	3,225,006	04/03/2007
AIRGAS	1,646,540	06/04/1991
AIRGAS	1,995,215	08/20/1996
AIRGAS PURITAN MEDICAL (with design)	3,027,638	12/13/2005
AIRGAS PURITAN MEDICAL (with design)	3,205,383	02/06/2007
AIRGAS PURITAN MEDICAL	3,205,382	02/06/2007
AIRGAS PURITAN MEDICAL	3,027,639	12/13/2005
ALUMIX	2,071,245	06/17/1997
GAIN	3,235,740	05/01/2007
GOLD (THE COLOR)	2,183,084	08/18/1998
GOLD GAS	2,073,322	06/24/1997
NY-TROUS +	1,350,096	07/16/1985
OUTLOOK	2,117,777	12/02/1997
PEACE OF MIND GAIN GUARANTEED AMMONIA INVENTORY GUARANTEE and Design	3,235,741	05/01/2007
PENGUIN BRAND DRY ICE (with design)	2,976,689	07/26/2005

4

TRADEMARK REEL: 003547 FRAME: 0791

RADNOR	2,565,495	04/30/2002
RADNOR	2,233,668	3/23/1999
RED-D-ARC	3,049,461	01/24/2006
RED-D-ARC WELDERENTALS (with design)	2,188,783	09/15/1998
SIGHTSENSE	2,970,406	07/19/2005
SOUNDSENSE	2,970,407	07/19/2005
STAINMIX	2,855,120	06/15/2004
STEELMIX	2,124,748	12/30/1997
WALK-02-BOUT	3,010,885	11/01/2005
WHEN YOU'RE READY TO WELD	3,229,590	04/17/2007
YOU'LL FIND IT WITH US	3,121,792	07/25/2006
YOU'LL FIND IT WITH US	3,191,688	01/02/2007

# REGISTERED FOREIGN TRADEMARKS AND SERVICE MARKS

Mexico	Registration No.	Reg. Date
WALK-02-BOUT	877,726	04/25/2005
United Arab Emirates	Registration No.	Reg. Date
RED-D-ARC	78733	01/11/2007

## **U.S. TRADEMARK AND SERVICE MARK APPLICATIONS - PENDING**

ASPEN	Application No. 77/094,804	Filing Date 01/30/2007
ASPEN REFRIGERANTS (Design)	77/094,907	01/30/2007
CO2DIRECT	77/007,320	09/26/2006
CO2DIRECT RENTPLUS	77/076,534	01/05/2007
CO2DIRECT and Design	77/007,568	09/26/2006
CO2DIRECT REFRESHINGLY EASY	77/007,353	09/26/2006
REKLAIM	77/123,068	03/06/2007
REKLAIM	77/122,995	03/06/2007
WHEN YOU'RE READY TO WELD	78/900,146	06/05/2006
YOUR TOTAL AMMONIA SOLUTION	77/052,651	11/29/2006

## **FOREIGN TRADEMARK AND SERVICE MARK APPLICATIONS - PENDING**

Canada	Application No.	Filing Date
AIRGAS	1,314,041	08/18/2006
WALK-02-BOUT	1,235,862	10/28/2004
Mexico	Application No.	Filing Date
AIRGAS	817194	11/03/2006

O

TRADEMARK REEL: 003547 FRAME: 0793